The tracking tool aids in evaluating the significance and scope of research outputs by different 
researchers globally.  

To gather the appropriate documents aligned to the research under study, two different search 
queries were applied which resulted in the same output of one hundred and thirteen (113) documents 
as shown in Figure 4. These documents served as the primary source documents on the banking 
perspectives given the emergent risks in the fintech or digitalized environment. By adopting two 
different search queries, the aim was to minimize missing critical documents sources as database

[...]

Metrics  Frequency 
Number of documents  113 
Period  2010 – 2025 
Total number of citations  415 
Highest number of cited document  132 
H-index  10 
Country with highest published documents  India 

4.1. Research Output by Year 

As shown in Figure 5, of the one hundred and thirteen (113) research output retrieved during 
the said period, the majority were published in 2024, which accounted for 24% followed by 2023 
which accounted for 23%. Notably, publication of research output within the confine of research 
query started from 2018 which showed a growing trend from that year to 2024.